

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

- versus -

MONIFA J. STERLING,
Lance Corporal (E-3),
U.S. Marine Corps,
Appellant.

USCA Dkt. No. 15-0510/MC

N-MC CCA Dkt. No. 201400150

Date: 2 February 2016

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE MILITARY RELIGIOUS FREEDOM FOUNDATION

In Support of Neither Party

DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.

Attorney-at-Law

31 East Main Street, Suite 2000

Rochester, New York 14614

(585) 454-2000

drehkopfjr@brennalaw.com

CAAF Bar No. 20564

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
The Military Religious Freedom Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. APPELLANT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED FROM OBTAINING THE RELIEF SHE NOW SEEKS..	5
A. Appellant Failed to Preserve Her Claimed <i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> [RFRA] / “Free Exercise” Issues by Not Seeking Accommodations in Advance.....	5
B. By Failing to Preserve Her Free Exercise Issue Under RFRA, Appellant has Forfeited Her Right to Appellate Relief..	7
C. The <i>Canon of Constitutional Avoidance</i> Applies.....	9
II. RFRA’s HISTORY AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.	14
A. Free Exercise Jurisprudence Before RFRA.....	14
B. RFRA and its Application to the UCMJ.	16
C. Good Order and Discipline.	20
III. EVEN IF THE RFRA ISSUE WAS LEGALLY PRESERVED, IT DOES NOT PROVIDE APPELLANT ANY BASIS FOR JUDICIAL RELIEF WHERE THE PUBLIC DISPLAY OF THREE “SIGNS” IN HER COMMON, PUBLIC WORK AREA, ON A MILITARY	

INSTALLATION PROPERTY OF THE U.S. GOVERNMENT, WAS NOT A *BONA FIDE* FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION IN THE *MILITARY* CONTEXT..... 23

A. Context..... 23

B. Conduct. 24

C. Symbolic Speech. 26

D. The Judicial Deference Doctrine..... 28

CONCLUSION. 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 24(c), 26, & 37(a). ... 32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 32

APPENDIX “A”..... Appendix-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bolden v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Giles</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).	16, 19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).	23, 25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371, 381 (2005).	9
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)..	2
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	18
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).	21
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).	25
<i>Lying v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).	19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491, 532 (2008).	10
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).	25, 26
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).	21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 375 F.2d 243 (5 th Cir. 1967).	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).	27

<i>Tucker v. California Dept. of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 448 F.3d 403 (DC Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 903 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1114 (2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).	10
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 42 C.M.R. 255 (CMA 1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Gudmundson</i> , 57 M.J. 493 (CAAF 2002).	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).	14, 20
<i>United States v. New</i> , 55 M.J. 95 (CAAF), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 955 (2001). . .	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).	10
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 2015 WL 832587 (NM CCA 2015).....	7, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 72 M.J. 13 (CAAF 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 65 M.J. 936 (ACCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 67 M.J. 9 (CAAF 2008).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	27
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2806 (2014)(Mem.).....	19
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1826 (2012).	8

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 8, cl.14..... 10
Article II, § 2, cl.1..... 10
Article II, § 3..... 10

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 774..... 18
10 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.*..... 10
10 U.S.C. § 892(2), Article 92(2), UCMJ..... 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* [RFRA]..... *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)..... 5
50 U.S.C. § 797..... 22

RULES

RCM 801(g)..... 8
RCM 905(a)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cooper, *Gustavus Adolphus and Military Justice*, 92 Mil.L.Rev. 129 (1981)... 20
DoDI 1300.17..... 6, 9, 30, 31

Fitzkee & Letendre, <i>Religion in the Military: Navigating the Channel Between the Religion Clauses</i> , 59 A.F. Law Rev. 1 (2007).	30
Fitzkee, <i>Religious Speech in the Military: Freedoms and Limitations</i> , XLI Parameters 59 (Autumn 2011).	13, 18, 20
Folk, <i>Religion and the Military: Recent Developments</i> , Army Lawyer (December, 1985).	18
Hamilton, <i>The Case for Evidence-Based Free Exercise Accommodation: Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act Is Bad Public Policy</i> , 9 Harv. L & Pol’y Rev. 129 (2015).	2
House Report 103-88 (May 11, 1993).	17
Mason & Brouger, CRS Report for Congress, <i>Military Personnel and Freedom of Religious Expression: Selected Legal Issues</i> , 4 (2010).	26, 29
Schauss, <i>Putting Fire & Brimstone on Ice: The Restriction of Chaplain Speech During Religious Worship Services</i> , Army Lawyer, (February 2013).	25
SECNAVINST 1730.8B (2012).	3, 7, 9
Senate Report 103-11 (July 27, 1993).	17, 29
Sullivan, <i>The Congressional Response to Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 121 Mil.L.Rev. 125 (1988).	18
Sussman, <i>Prayer For Relief: Considering the Limits of Religious Practices in the Military</i> , 20 Roger Williams Univ. L.Rev. 75 (2015).	12, 18
Vinet, <i>Goldman v. Weinberger: Judicial Deference to Military Judgment in Matters of Religious Accommodation of Servicemembers</i> , 36 Naval L.Rev. 257 (1986).	18, 28
